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Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2012 2013 2014 March 31, 2014 March 31, 2015 2012 2013 2014 March 31, 2014 March 31, 2015

Taubman Arch & Urban 796 765 790 638 649 1,259,779$          841,056$            2,433,235$          2,217,687$            672,522$                 

Art and Design 565 519 580 443 472 642,764 9,134,128 1,074,478 974,097 2,845,938                

Ross School of Business 8,077 8,581 7,941 5,690 5,590 17,308,758 15,696,393 21,354,723 16,278,356 18,646,946              

Dentistry 1,882 1,844 1,923 1,503 1,443 2,047,740 2,131,364 3,596,109 1,796,432 3,624,599                

Education 2,860 2,821 2,561 2,164 2,095 5,330,851 5,320,854 2,846,472 2,180,422 3,973,341                

Engineering 7,751 7,449 7,947 6,203 6,452 24,338,632 19,380,422 31,842,383 28,659,909 25,854,872              

School of Information 1,087 1,552 1,494 938 984 531,158 4,558,058 2,280,265 1,463,522 729,845                   

Kinesiology 920 603 953 784 539 479,454 748,258 690,459 391,397 866,639                   

Law School 5,772 5,733 5,631 4,564 4,684 33,375,415 17,579,895 12,888,048 10,488,197 10,087,951              

LSA 15,813 15,574 16,070 13,249 13,206 24,420,095 35,202,954 36,239,451 25,721,686 30,478,395              

School of Music, Theater & Dance 3,757 3,893 3,881 3,336 3,530 8,704,071 10,631,842 5,728,305 3,543,242 7,139,246                

Natural Resources & Env. 945 853 837 673 707 2,481,971 4,363,982 3,004,772 3,084,471 1,108,152                

Nursing 1,709 1,786 1,751 1,438 1,256 1,614,953 681,822 1,485,607 1,083,813 1,117,509                

Pharmacy 1,126 1,039 1,057 796 806 1,565,277 2,073,572 4,689,358 4,094,773              902,870                   

Public Health 1,902 1,841 1,614 1,309 1,226 10,831,994 7,391,838 11,517,636 7,810,608              4,233,494                

Ford School Public Policy 502 559 681 526 567 1,509,668 800,768 897,460 796,713                 1,538,539                

Rackham Graduate School 3,537 3,245 2,899 2,296 2,351 2,921,130 1,613,871 1,762,308 1,563,281 1,516,331                

Social Work 1,177 1,072 1,129 950 900 1,520,451 1,947,463 1,423,951 1,321,418              602,665                   

Health System

   VP for Medical Affairs 1,268 1,427 3,821 855 847 4,285,975 8,837,215 5,390,178 3,347,750 3,275,288                

   Medical School 21,380 19,564 18,746 13,753 14,742 55,347,667 54,395,035 79,070,626 52,948,653 48,976,767              

   Hospital 8,938 8,413 8,807 6,849 8,313 8,673,963 7,827,090 14,425,108 10,633,171 9,773,915                

Dearborn Campus 3,189 3,158 3,005 2,306 2,264 3,299,731 1,615,529 1,966,388 1,636,893 12,329,544              

Flint Campus 1,971 1,543 1,361 998 1,263 1,550,486 1,385,011 2,136,223 1,590,962 3,765,186                

WFUM-TV 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alumni Association 1,309 2,976 2,959 2,438 2,935 555,492               843,626              702,614              555,288 597,089                   

Athletics 24,456 32,064 31,674 28,583 29,504 33,041,480 41,081,605 54,807,905 48,720,149 47,012,905              

Museum of Art 947 1,138 1,036 741 836 4,522,297 6,923,919 7,995,342 4,487,081 4,141,341                

Univ Library 508 720 688 562 540 867,719 2,231,193 1,667,938 293,053 995,538                   
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Univ Musical Society 2,484 2,333 2,801 2,098 1,794 2,919,213 4,271,446 3,138,540 2,521,530 2,702,678                

Office of the President 1,069 627 1,226 982 1,339 1,507,520 1,807,583 2,242,931 1,353,084 1,982,649

    WUOM/WVGR 81,678 116,822 144,875 108,454                  107,694 5,175,195 5,064,597 5,593,583 4,493,746              4,235,260                

VP Academic & Provost 353 366 358 188                         308 3,652,516 5,522,437 18,503,139 15,310,073            4,085,575                

    CCEW 395 574 473 397                         468 241,779 841,617 1,214,529 1,047,582              709,790                   

    Clements Library 551 647 681 480                         599 674,639 816,249 5,226,161 4,818,774              3,650,536                

    Office of Financial Aid 2,082 2,051 2,002 1,495                      1,584 3,227,996 7,853,862 17,264,490 11,137,323            9,526,162                

    Bentley Historical Library 216 215 218 199                         188 407,325 417,392 452,272 401,076                 526,508                   

    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 2,227 2,251 2,221 1,435                      1,560 1,307,963 330,565 497,984 440,761                 469,487                   

VP Development 95 144 162 109                         170 2,834,270 707,816 6,630,020 4,828,359              3,743,018                

VP Finance 479 463 658 464                         612 65,176 56,141,271 51,305,886 50,597,764            2,007,150                

    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

VP Research 74 56 73 53 100 2,441,019 703,745 3,546,987 398,590 1,587,997                

    Inst of Social Research 378 375 339 278                         257 9,022,567 5,255,128 4,811,984 2,745,085              3,581,128                

VP Student Affairs 3,398 3,327 3,745 3,041                      3,703 1,681,808 1,672,130 1,419,190 1,010,064              1,604,525                

Other 42 42 46 44 55 4,004 2,824 3,210 2,660 6,525                       

TOTAL  219,665 261,025 291,714 224,302 229,132 288,191,961$      356,647,427$     435,768,251$      338,789,498$        287,226,420$          

TOTAL DONORS  122,071 128,775 127,516 108,911                  111,803 5.5% 23.8% 22.2% 48.0% -15.2%



FYTD  FYTD  
SOURCE 2012 2013 2014 March 31, 2014 March 31, 2015

Individuals
   Living Individuals 196,790,970$    250,960,756$    289,828,512$     $         241,537,350 210,858,115$         
   Realized Bequests  16,272,907  29,723,020  40,313,880               25,370,125 25,004,730             

Total Individuals  213,063,877  280,683,776  330,142,392             266,907,475 235,862,845           

Corporations  16,766,237  16,984,817  21,615,519               14,402,553 15,594,723             
Foundations  46,575,439  45,856,482  60,539,911               44,764,387 26,723,123             
Associations  11,786,408  13,122,352  23,470,429               12,715,083 9,045,729               

TOTAL DOLLARS 288,191,961$    356,647,427$    435,768,251$     $         338,789,498 287,226,420$         

Individuals
   Living Individuals 212,551 253,707 284,481 219,296 224,656
   Realized  Bequests 551 469 346 247 347

Total Individuals 213,102 254,176 284,827 219,543 225,003

Corporations 4,503 4,773 4,724 3,160 3,144
Foundations 590 629 599 478 341
Associations/Others 1,470 1,447 1,564 1,121 644

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 219,665 261,025 291,714 224,302 229,132

We undertook an analysis of 'Associations/Others' reporting and, in keeping with both CASE standards and peer practices, have expanded the list 
of those Associations/Others whose grants to the Regents of the University of Michigan are being tracked and counted as private support for 
education.  This results in an increase in Association/Other giving that is reflected in this report, and explains the increase in year over year 
results.

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of March 31, 2015



FYTD
DISTRIBUTION 2012 2013 2014 March 31, 2015

Endowment Restricted - Academic Divisions 6,292,372$        1,339,560$       6,669,938$          8,918,609$              
Endowment Restricted - Athletics 105,377            103,473               209,360                   
Endowment Restricted - Faculty and Staff 10,770,976 13,020,670 16,212,806 19,026,278
Endowment Restricted - Library 89,687 1,443,730 4,434,973 425,483                   
Endowment Restricted - Op and Maint of Plant 239,404            126,851               376,916                   
Endowment Restricted - Other 1,515,188 7,266,927 10,293,760 7,813,482
Endowment Restricted - Public Service and Extension 2,246,767 2,674,295 3,404,096 1,054,197
Endowment Restricted - Research 11,151,733 9,945,315 16,353,540 13,076,272
Endowment Restricted - Student Financial Aid 28,295,388 46,381,326 65,485,402 56,816,684
Endowment Unrestricted 189,137 22,573 155,192 37,153                     
Loan Funds 18,100 319,173 49,825 16,181                     
Property, Building, Equipment 55,812,642 98,972,388 103,381,094 34,276,591

Total Capital Purpose Funds 116,381,990$    181,730,738$   226,670,950$      142,047,206$          

Academic Divisions 19,096,445 20,000,330       19,112,274          15,736,607              
Athletics 35,000 26,329,449       24,563,202          22,147,135              
Faculty and Staff 26,695,309 15,311,942 15,138,774 10,474,826
Library 299,975 989,025 781,843 3,895,019                
Op and Maint of Plant 4,724,724 718,453 5,237,270 3,298,709
Other Restricted 3,417,945 8,909,375 8,156,736 10,109,941
Public Service and Extension 39,288,936 22,006,325 27,206,349 20,629,821
Research 61,488,052 64,153,362 81,142,421 39,416,111
Student Financial Aid 16,540,245 14,405,999 23,418,301 16,467,474
Unrestricted 223,340 2,092,429 4,340,131 3,003,571                

Total Current Operations Funds 171,809,971$    174,916,689$   209,097,301$      145,179,214$          

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 288,191,961$    356,647,427$   435,768,251$      287,226,420$          

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
 as of March 31, 2015

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Taubman Arch & Urban 8,288 4.2% 351 201,537 574 38 34,981 921 93 28,047 302 482 264,565 549
Stamps Art and Design 6,993 3.2% 227 111,477 491 43 1,611,944 37,487 75 693,200 9,243 345 2,416,621 7,005
Ross School of Business 43,963 7.1% 3,135 10,251,832 3,270 146 310,121 2,124 590 593,442 1,006 3,871 11,155,395 2,882
Dentistry 9,113 7.6% 689 1,214,012 1,762 78 1,446,087 18,540 144 82,280 571 911 2,742,379 3,010
Education 44,230 3.2% 1,434 263,519 184 161 71,664 445 134 348,160 2,598 1,729 683,343 395
Engineering 71,505 4.5% 3,201 8,161,173 2,550 337 1,593,102 4,727 765 2,233,364 2,919 4,303 11,987,639 2,786
School of Information 7,905 6.7% 528 157,498 298 65 56,717 873 160 54,803 343 753 269,018 357
Kinesiology 6,415 3.3% 210 42,760 204 46 26,268 571 140 131,126 937 396 200,154 505
Law School 21,500 14.3% 3,067 5,251,019 1,712 131 488,842 3,732 323 316,518 980 3,521 6,056,379 1,720
LSA 195,810 3.3% 6,375 12,846,064 2,015 607 1,897,535 3,126 2,169 2,473,947 1,141 9,151 17,217,546 1,881
School of Music, Theater & Dance 11,929 5.0% 602 456,108 758 1,087 742,678 683 811 531,718 656 2,500 1,730,504 692

Natural Resources & Env. 7,698 5.5% 425 151,914 357 40 46,031 1,151 60 27,748 462 525 225,693 430
Nursing 12,150 6.1% 737 236,446 321 108 144,491 1,338 133 71,735 539 978 452,672 463
Pharmacy 3,776 11.3% 427 312,459 732 34 22,661 667 46 81,840 1,779 507 416,960 822
Public Health 13,806 5.2% 724 390,845 540 64 204,835 3,201 103 169,033 1,641 891 764,713 858
Ford School Public Policy 2,919 8.0% 234 104,499 447 49 168,660 3,442 109 321,499 2,950 392 594,658 1,517
Rackham Graduate School 103,257 1.6% 1,645 504,723 307 122 25,593 210 191 74,320 389 1,958 604,636 309
Social Work 13,964 4.1% 567 111,524 197 44 8,237 187 62 46,983 758 673 166,744 248

Health System
   VP for Medical Affairs 144 666,852 4,631 387 242,525 627 531 909,377 1,713
   Medical School 20,603 5.8% 1,187 3,515,374 2,962 1,717 3,372,195 1,964 7,650 7,203,305 942 10,554 14,090,874 1,335
   Hospital 1,336 3,309,241 2,477 4,960 879,101 177 6,296 4,188,342 665

Dearborn Campus 46,478 1.6% 725 685,692 946 151 82,961 549 473 692,070 1,463 1,349 1,460,723 1,083
Flint Campus 35,361 1.0% 348 92,107 265 151 173,640 1,150 337 1,120,330 3,324 836 1,386,077 1,658

Alumni Association 1,312 321,455 245 1,110 143,310 129 2,422 464,765 192
Athletics 13,001 22,570,830 1,736 10,399 8,559,044 823 23,400 31,129,874 1,330
Museum of Art 303 2,823,972 9,320 286 233,877 818 589 3,057,849 5,192
Univ Library 301 749,524 2,490 109 111,727 1,025 410 861,251 2,101
Univ Musical Society 521 503,922 967 576 363,441 631 1,097 867,363 791

Office of the President 766 277,537 362 275 308,822 1,123 1,041 586,359 563
    WUOM/WVGR 5,286 784,517 148 21,898 2,246,604 103 27,184 3,031,121 112
VP Academic & Provost 67 86,892 1,297 129 359,670 2,788 196 446,562 2,278
    CCEW 194 261,408 1,347 126 100,743 800 320 362,151 1,132

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of March 31, 2015

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of March 31, 2015

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI

    Clements Library 212 181,070 854 212 104,977 495 424 286,047 675
    Office of Financial Aid 908 5,385,391 5,931 215 1,329,798 6,185 1,123 6,715,189 5,980
    Bentley Historical Library 87 65,445 752 49 6,463 132 136 71,908 529
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 524 168,034 321 836 98,662 118 1,360 266,696 196
VP Development 78 1,166,655 14,957 40 344,730 8,618 118 1,511,385 12,808
VP Finance 42 899,063 21,406 99 69,051 697 141 968,114 6,866
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0
VP Research 27 253,900 9,404 39 3,261 84 66 257,161 3,896
    Inst of Social Research 77 62,695 814 56 165,439 2,954 133 228,134 1,715
VP Student Affairs 1,360 524,622 386 1,401 444,441 317 2,761 969,063 351

Other 15 2,110 141 33 2,915 88 48 5,025 105

TOTAL  26,838 45,062,582$   1,679$   31,780 53,594,378$   1,686$       57,803 33,414,069$    578$           116,421 132,071,029$   1,134$         



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Taubman Arch & Urban 627            5            12          5         649           447,329 31,893               24,800 168,500  672,522

Stamps Art and Design 465            2            4            1            472           2,509,541            325,000             1,398                 10,000              2,845,938            

Ross School of Business 5,059        8            507       11     5            5,590       17,409,163          56,131               979,843             113,363            88,446              18,646,946          

Dentistry 1,368        7            48          2        18          1,443       3,257,900            67,838               102,693             105,397            90,771              3,624,599            

Education 2,061        8            15          10     1            2,095       1,900,052            53,137               50,793               1,729,359         240,000            3,973,341            

Engineering 5,867        17          531       12     25          6,452       18,787,392          1,413,822          4,714,205          439,387            500,067            25,854,872          

School of Information 963            2            17          2        984           431,333               4,990                 144,522             149,000            729,845               

Kinesiology 529            6            1        3            539           848,205               2,755                 15,000              680                   866,639               

Law School 4,457        78          126       14     9            4,684       8,878,148            713,440             151,497             224,182            120,684            10,087,951          

LSA 12,828      30          290       30     28          13,206     26,928,380          1,597,157          445,817             1,214,261         292,781            30,478,395          

School of Music, Theater & Dance 3,441        15          56          4        14          3,530       5,550,436            1,316,679          23,638               230,705            17,788              7,139,246            
Natural Resources & Env. 687            1            13          6        707           1,043,942            700                    1,510                 62,000              1,108,152            

Nursing 1,238        3            11          2        2            1,256       844,172               29,254               2,138                 1,350                240,596            1,117,509            

Pharmacy 738            1            59          4        4            806           583,094               253,000             32,526               3,000                31,250              902,870               

Public Health 1,153        3            52          10     8            1,226       979,513               46,029               487,158             2,613,757         107,038            4,233,494            

Ford School Public Policy 547            19          1        567           1,461,687            26,998               49,854              1,538,539            

Rackham Graduate School 2,286        6            53          4        2            2,351       843,209               126,826             14,772               531,000            525                   1,516,331            

Social Work 883            6            4        7            900           197,026               850                    375,700            29,089              602,665               

Health System
   VP for Medical Affairs 815            1            22          8        1            847           2,121,392            16,301               1,086,125          1,470                50,000              3,275,288            
   Medical School 14,219      72          209       81     161        14,742     27,347,495          6,218,672          759,018             9,930,466         4,721,117         48,976,767          

   Hospital 8,109        7            125       14     58          8,313       7,376,043            267,044             1,913,024          61,750              156,054            9,773,915            

Dearborn Campus 2,170        7            60          8        19          2,264       1,807,270            9,935,000          203,774             268,000            115,500            12,329,544          

Flint Campus 1,223        4            12          11     13          1,263       3,504,171            13,224               4,461                 236,805            6,525                3,765,186            

      

Alumni Association 2,877        3            51          1        3            2,935       579,832               1,832                 11,250               4,000                175                   597,089               

Athletics 29,149      9            300       10     36          29,504     43,558,805          628,881             2,468,493          89,590              267,137            47,012,905          

Museum of Art 814            12          5        5            836           3,790,988            52,230               291,793            6,330                4,141,341            

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of March 31, 2015
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of March 31, 2015
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit

Univ Library 522            6            8            2        2            540           930,568               48,056               12,688               2,500                1,725                995,538               

Univ Musical Society 1,753        1            33          3        4            1,794       2,407,800            10,000               263,556             11,225              10,097              2,702,678            

Office of the President 1,246        17          69          2        5            1,339       672,569               1,285,733          18,047               3,700                2,600                1,982,649            

    WUOM/WVGR 107,314    9            238       35     98          107,694   3,590,694            480                    125,158             365,701            153,227            4,235,260            

VP Academic & Provost 293            8            1        6            308           2,467,561            1,007,325          150,000            460,689            4,085,575            

    CCEW 458            3            5        2            468           464,661                5,300                 229,829            10,000              709,790               

    Clements Library 584             4            8        3            599           561,496                740                    3,088,000         300                   3,650,536            

    Office of Financial Aid 1,477        14          40          2        51          1,584       8,856,493            359,567             24,852               34,176              251,075            9,526,162            

    Bentley Historical Library 184             1        3            188           476,008                50,000              500                   526,508               

    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 1,530         13          4        13          1,560       434,049                1,059                 20,600              13,780              469,487               

VP Development 164            2            4            170           3,649,518            55,000               38,500               3,743,018            

VP Finance 598            1            4            2        7            612           1,378,114            7,288                 56,025               118,223            447,500            2,007,150            

    Pending/Unallocated     

    Unrestricted/Undesignated

VP Research 80              5            1        14          100           283,486               122,000             725,000            457,511            1,587,997            

    Inst of Social Research 233            4            13     7            257           444,234               10,342               2,995,980         130,572            3,581,128            

VP Student Affairs 3,593        7            95          2        6            3,703       1,247,922            121,657             202,846             18,500              13,600              1,604,525            

Other 54              1            55             6,425                   100                    6,525                   

TOTAL  224,656    347        3,144    341   644        229,132   210,858,115$      25,004,730$      15,594,723$      26,723,123$     9,045,729$       287,226,420$      



LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR MARCH 2015 
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Adidas, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics  46,400 
 

Adobe Systems Incorporated, San Jose, California 
For research in the School of Information   20,000 
 

Alliance of Automobile Manufacturing., Inc., Bethesda, Maryland 
For research at the University of Michigan   332,261 
 

American Bureau of Shipping, Houston, Texas 
For the American Bureau of Shipping Student Support-NAME fund in the 
College of Engineering   100,000 
 

American Cancer Society, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research in the Medical School   169,750 
 

American College of Rheumatology Research and Education Foundation, 
Atlanta, Georgia 
For research in the Medical School   100,000 
 

American Foundation for Pharmaceutical Education, Alexandria, Virginia 
For the American Foundation for Pharmaceutical Education Fellowship Fund 
in the College of Pharmacy   13,000 
 

American Society of Hematology, Washington, District of Columbia 
For research in the Medical School   130,000 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For support in the Department of Athletics   32,587 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts and for Camp 
Michitanki in the University Hospitals   113,448 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   901,650 
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Anonymous Donor  
For student support at the University of Michigan and for support in the 
Department of Athletics 15,000 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For support in the Center for the Education of Women   100,000 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For student support in the Law School and in the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts    14,000 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   23,000 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For student support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   53,156 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For support at the University of Michigan   10,000 
 

Robert C. Austin  
For the President's Fund   101,838 
 

Laurence H. Baker, Ann Arbor 
For the Laurence Baker Visiting Lectureship Fund in the Medical School   20,928 
 

Arthur D. Barondes, Alexandria, Virginia 
For the Marjorie Vaughan Barondes Fund in the School of Education and for 
support at the University of Michigan   16,296 
 

The Berkowitz Family Charitable Fund at Vanguard Charitable Fund, Boston, 
Massachusetts 
For the Berkowitz Family Endowed Fund in the Museum of Art   100,000 
 

Bloomberg L.P., New York, New York 
For support in the College of Engineering   65,864 
 

BMW of Sterling, Sterling, Virginia 
For support in the Department of Athletics   10,758 
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Booz Allen Hamilton, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research in the School of Public Health   10,000 
 

BorgWarner, Auburn Hills 
For the SAE-Formula Car Team at the University of Michigan and for support 
in the College of Engineering   100,000 
 

Marvin and Betty Borman Foundation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
For the Marvin and Elizabeth Borman Endowed Undergraduate Scholarship  
Fund in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   40,000 
 

Jon & Lili Bosse Fund of the Schwab Charitable Fund, San Francisco, 
California 
For the Raoul Wallenberg Fellowship Award Fund in the Horace H. Rackham 
School of Graduate Studies   30,000 
 

Grant W. Bowman, New Albany, Ohio 
For student support and other support in the Department of Athletics   32,587 
 

John R. Boyd, Southfield 
For support in the Department of Athletics   11,840 
 

The Breast Cancer Research Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Life Sciences Institute, the School of Nursing and the 
Medical School   2,015,176 
 

Brehm Family Fund of the Fuller Foundation, Pasadena, California 
For the Moore Building Renovation Fund in the School of Music, Theatre & 
Dance   250,000 
 

Karin Brooks, Ann Arbor 
For support at the University of Michigan   50,000 
 

Robert M. and Susan C. Brown Fund, Portage 
For the Maria Reinhardt DeCesare Research Fund and research in the Medical 
School and for support in the Department of Athletics   67,320 
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James & Gail Browne Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, 
Massachusetts 
For support in the School of Music, Theatre & Dance and in the Stephen M. 
Ross School of Business   11,000 
 

Thomas A. Buhr, Luzerne 
1,600 shares of American Century Small Cap Growth Fund common stock; 
For the Mershon Collection Digitization Fund in the Bentley Historical 
Library   22,608 
 

Ian R. Bund, Ann Arbor 
229 shares of Automatic Data Processing common stock; 
For the Galen B. Toews M.D. Collegiate Professorship in Pulmonary and 
Critical Care Medicine Fund in the Medical School   19,987 
 

The Burroughs Wellcome Fund, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 
For research in the Medical School   150,000 
 

Wilfred A. Bychinsky  
For the Evelyn O. Bychinsky Award for Musicians of Promise in Carillon or 
Organ Fund, the Eugene S. Bychinsky Award for Outstanding Achievement 
by String Musicians Fund and the Elaine A. Bychinsky Award for Performers 
of Promise in Dance or Musical Theater Fund in the School of Music, Theatre 
& Dance, and for the Anna Bychinsky Award for Excellence in Visual Arts 
Fund in the Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design   300,000 
 

Carnegie Corporation of New York, New York, New York 
For support in the Institute for Social Research   122,000 
 

David E. Carson, Hartford, Connecticut 
For the David E. A. Carson Washington Campus Undergraduate Fund in the 
Stephen M. Ross School of Business   75,000 
 

Pamela L. Carter Living Trust 
For the Carter Family Fund in the Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy   25,000 
 

Joseph B. & Florence V. Cejka Foundation, Inc., Orchard Lake 
For the Joseph B. and Florence V. Cejka Humanitarian Focused Global 
Engineering Fund and other support in the College of Engineering   30,000 
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Chordoma Foundation, Durham, North Carolina 
For research in the Medical School   10,000 
 

ConocoPhillips, Houston, Texas 
For employee matching gifts   10,550 
 

Robert D. Coven, New York, New York 
For the Jean Coven Speakers Fund in Economics and for the Jean Coven 
Global Scholars Fund in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   20,000 
 

Mary L. Cretens 
For support in the School of Public Health   14,426 
 

Carolyn A. Cummiskey  
For the President's Fund   30,000 
 

Cystic Fibrosis Foundation National Headquarters, Bethesda, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School   118,585 
 

Marvin and Betty Danto Family Foundation, Troy 
For the Emerging Scholars Program of the A. Alfred Taubman Medical 
Research Institute and research in the Medical School, and for the Danto CVC 
Education Fund and other support in the University Hospitals  145,000 
 

Karen W. Davidson, Bloomfield Hills 
For support in the Department of Athletics   12,800 
 

David R. Deromedi, Ann Arbor 
For the John and Margaret Laird Fund in the Matthaei Botanical Gardens and 
Nichols Arboretum   10,000 
 

Deutsche Bank Americas Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For employee matching gifts   11,060 
 

Robert J. Donia TTEE 
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   23,000 
 

Dow Chemical Company Foundation, Midland 
For employee matching gifts   12,493 
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Geoffrey and Alison Edelstein Fund of the Schwab Charitable Fund, San 
Francisco, California 
For the Edelstein Family Dean's Strategic Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts   10,000 
 

Electric Power Research Institute, Washington, District of Columbia 
For the 2015 CHAMPS for Mott Fund in the Medical School, for research in 
the College of Engineering and for support in the University Hospitals 99,391 
 

Epic Systems Corporation, Verona, Wisconsin 
For the 2015 CHAMPS for Mott Fund in the Medical School, for support in 
the University Hospitals and for the Child and Family Life Fund 17,000 

 
The John D. Evans Foundation, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 

For support in the School of Information and the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts 50,000 
 

Fidelity Investments, Boston, Massachusetts 
For support in the Museum of Art   30,000 
 

Grace I. Fink 
For the Martha Cook Building Capital Fund at the University of Michigan   68,014 
 

The Blake and Linda Fisher Family Fund of the Bank of America Charitable 
Gift Fund, Boston, Massachusetts 
For the Alumni M-PACT Scholarship Fund at the University of Michigan   10,000 
 

Gordon L. Flynn, Ann Arbor 
For support in the College of Pharmacy   12,000 
 

Ford Foundation, New York, New York 
For support in the Center for the Education of Women and the School of 
Public Health and for research in the Medical School   387,829 
 

Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
For research in the College of Engineering and in the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts and for support at the University of Michigan  95,000 
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Steven M. Freeman, Chicago, Illinois 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   25,000 
 

Gavin and Hope Wolfe Charitable Fund at Vanguard Charitable, Boston, 
Massachusetts 
For research in the Medical School, in memory of Stewart A. Greenstein  50,000 
 

GE Foundation, Fairfield, Connecticut 
For employee matching gifts   18,970 
 

Genentech Foundation, South San Francisco, California 
For the Genentech Summer Fellowship Gift Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts   18,000 
 

General Motors Corporation Disbursement Services, Phoenix, Arizona 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   50,000 
 

Ira and Leonore Gershwin Fund of the Jewish Community Federation, San 
Francisco, California 
For the Gershwin Operating Fund in the School of Music, Theatre & Dance   100,000 
 

Stewart E. Gloyer, Richmond, Virginia 
For the Peter A.S. Smith Fellowship Fund, in memory of Professor Smith and 
the Marilyn and Stewart Gloyer Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts   26,500 
 

Peter E. Goodstein, Ann Arbor 
For the Peter E. Goldstein Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate benefit of 
the University of Michigan   10,150 
 

Google, Inc., Mountain View, California 
For employee matching gifts   17,196 
 

The Gould-Shenfeld Family Foundation, Great Neck, New York 
For the Gould Shenfeld Family Internship Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts   107,445 
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Robert and Jill Granader Fund of the Schwab Charitable Fund, San Francisco, 
California 
For the Edie N. Goldenberg Endowed Directorship Fund and the Granader 
Student Support Fund in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts  

 and for the Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund in the Department of 
Athletics   25,000 
 

Grand Aerie Fraternal Order of Eagles, Belleville 
For the Charles Woodson Clinical Research Fund in the Medical School   20,000 
 

Great Lakes Protection Fund, Evanston, Illinois 
For research in the College of Engineering   150,000 
 

Joel M. Greenblatt, Sands Point, New York 
For student support in the School of Music, Theatre & Dance   20,000 
 

Timothy T. Griffith, Findlay, Ohio 
For the Wolverine Venture Fund and other support in the Stephen M. Ross 
School of Business and for the Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund in the 
Department of Athletics   10,000 
 

Bruce Gutkin, Riverhead, New York 
For the Marni Goldberg Gutkin and Bruce Gutkin Scholarship Fund in the 
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   53,333 
 

John H. Hamilton, Tallahassee, Florida 
For the 2015 CHAMPS for Mott Fund in the Medical School   15,000 
 

Herb Ritts Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
For research in the School of Public Health   129,007 
 

Herrick Foundation, Detroit 
For research in the School of Education   399,783 
 

The Wein Hirshon Charitable Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For the Robert E. Hirshon Fund in the Law School   20,000 
 

Michael S. Hokin, Scarsdale, New York 
For the Building Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   75,000 
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The Hope Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For research in the Medical School   250,000 
 

Howard Hughes Medical Institute, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
For support at the University of Michigan   117,973 
 

Mary Lou Hunt, Bellevue, Washington 
446 shares of various corporate common stocks; 
For the Alan J. Hunt Lectureship Fund in the College of Engineering   19,026 
 

Hunter Family Trust 
For support in the Law School  20,000 
 

Curtis E. Huntington 
For the Curtis E. Huntington Honorary Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts   1,000,000 
 

Independent Charities of America, Larkspur, California 
For Michigan Radio   28,760 
 

Intel Corporation, Santa Clara, California 
For research in the College of Engineering   139,472 
 

Roger E. Jacobi 
For the Roger E. and Mary Jane Jacobi Endowed Scholarship Fund in the 
School of Music, Theatre & Dance   20,727 
 

Gladys B. Jamieson  
For the Nevin and Gladys Jamieson Endowed Student Aid Fund in the 
College of Engineering   260,286 
 

Jagdish C. Janveja, Ann Arbor 
For support in the College of Engineering   15,000 
 

Marwan Jaroudi, Los Angeles, California 
For research in the Medical School   25,000 
 

Johnson & Johnson, Skillman, New Jersey 
For employee matching gifts   12,907 
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Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For research in the Institute for Social Research, the Medical School   

 and the School of Dentistry 784,235 
 

Jeffery W. Johnston, Bloomfld Hls 
For the Jeffery W. Johnston Graduate Periodontics Endowed Scholarship 
Fund in the School of Dentistry   21,001 
 

Kenneth A. Jones, Baltimore, Maryland 
For the Albert D. Jones and Clara Stanton Jones Scholarship Fund in the 
School of Information   10,000 
 

John P. Junge, San Diego, California 
For the Junge Family Endowed Scholarship Fund at the University of 
Michigan-Dearborn   100,000 
 

D. Dan and Betty Kahn Foundation, Warren 
For research in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   75,000 
 

Albert L. Kaschalk, Manhattan Bch, California 
For support in the Department of Athletics   11,520 
 

W.K. Kellogg Foundation, Battle Creek 
For research in the School of Public Health   250,000 
 

Jeffrey M. Kinsella, Canton 
For support in the Department of Athletics   22,320 
 

William B. Klatt 
For support in the Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design   250,000 
 

Edward S. Klotz, Boca Raton, Florida 
For student support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   10,000 
 

Gladys H. Knoll, Ann Arbor 
2,357 shares of various corporate common stocks; 
For the Glenn F. Knoll Lectureship Fund in the College of Engineering and 
for support at the University of Michigan  302,561 
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Kohl's Cares, Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin 
For support in the Medical School   299,497 
 

James S. Kolodzey, Gouldsboro, Pennsylvania 
For the James S. Kolodzey Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate benefit of 
the University of Michigan   100,000 
 

Susan G. Komen For the Cure Foundation, Dallas, Texas 
For research in the Medical School   614,916 
 

Kresge Foundation, Troy 
For support in the School of Public Health and for employee matching gifts   201,050 
 

Peter M. Labadie, Oak Park, Illinois 
For the Peter M. Labadie and Suzanne L. Saxman Scholarship Fund in the 
College of Pharmacy   20,000 
 

Lear Corporation, Southfield 
For support in the Department of Athletics   17,600 
 

Michael J. Levitt, Los Angeles, California 
For support in the Department of Athletics   27,200 
 

Shuyi Li, Ann Arbor 
For the Shuyi Li Community Service in Economics Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts and for support at the University of Michigan 26,000 
 

Bradford L. Livingston, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Theodore J. St. Antoine Collegiate Professorship Fund in the Law 
School   14,000 
 

Paola M. Luptak, Boca Raton, Florida 
For the Nina and Jerry D. Luptak Research Professorship Fund in the Medical 
School   200,000 
 

MAC Aids Fund, New York, New York 
For research in the School of Public Health   113,621 
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Mahindra North American Technical Center, Troy 
For research at the University of Michigan   15,000 
 

Brian C. Manoogian, Birmingham 
For research in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Manpower Demonstration Research Corporation, New York, New York 
For research in the Institute for Social Research   125,572 
 

Irwin G. Martin, Ann Arbor 
For the Fran S. and Irwin G. Martin Scholarship in Musical Theatre Fund in 
the School of Music, Theatre & Dance   25,000 
 

Millicent N. Mason, Holderness, New Hampshire 
175 shares of International Business Machines Corp. common stock; 
For the Jeff Mason Scholarship Fund in the College of Engineering   27,358 
 

Natalie Matovinovic, Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society   10,000 
 

Douglas F. Meijer, Grand Rapids 
For support in the Department of Athletics   18,720 
 

Bruce Mendelsohn Fund of Goldman Sachs Gives, Albany, New York 
For the BM Goldman Sachs Scholars Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts   25,000 
 

Stanley T. Mendenhall, Ann Arbor 
151 shares of 3M Co. common stock; 
For the Profesor George E. Mendenhall Fund for the Study of Law, Society 
and Religion in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   24,528 
 

Microsoft Corporation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For employee matching gifts   11,091 
 

Charles Stewart Mott Foundation, Flint 
For support at the University of Michigan-Flint and for employee matching 
gifts   123,365 
 



Page 2.12 

MSJ Foundation, Grand Rapids 
For the Deborah Loewenberg Ball Scholarship Fund in the School of 
Education   50,000 
 

The Multiple Myeloma Research Foundation, Inc., Norwalk, Connecticut 
For support in the Medical School   100,000 
 

Navistar International Transportation Corporation, Knoxville, Tennessee 
For support in the College of Engineering   15,000 
 

Joan N. Neil, Deerfield, Illinois 
For the Joan Nelson and Herbert E. Neil Jr. Scholarship Fund in the School of 
Education   10,000 
 

Craig H. Neilsen Foundation, Encino, California 
For research in the Medical School and in the College of Engineering   419,854 
 

The Nolan/McTaggart Family Trust of the Vanguard Charitable Endowment 
Program, Boston, Massachusetts 
For the McTaggart Nolan Scholarship Fund in the Department of Athletics   20,000 
 

Jeffrey C. Norman, Ridgewood, New Jersey 
For the Jeffrey and Laura Norman Endowed Scholarship Fund in the College 
of Literature, Science, and the Arts and for the Northern New Jersey Endowed 
Scholarship Fund at the University of Michigan  30,000 
 

Oakwood Healthcare, Inc., Dearborn 
For research at the Univerisy of Michigan-Dearborn   100,000 
 

A. E. O'Gara 
For student support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts and  62,531 
for the President’s Fund   

 
Elsa U. Pardee Foundation, Midland 

For research in the Medical School   150,179 
 

George A. Peck, Bloomfield Hills 
For support in the Department of Athletics   11,160 
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Pfizer Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For employee matching gifts   22,227 
 

Elaine Pierson-Mastroianni, Bryn Mawr, Pennsylvania 
For the EC Pierson-Mastroianni, Ph.D., M.D., ’56 Endowed Medical 
Scholarship Fund in the Medical School   100,000 
 

Ellen I. Pochert 
For research in the Medical School   1,200,000 
 

John M. Quitmeyer, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
For support in the Law School   12,500 
 

Ravitz Foundation, Kalamazoo 
For research in the Medical School   50,000 
 

Raytheon Charitable Foundation, Waltham, Massachusetts 
For employee matching gifts   12,425 
 

David E. Reichel, Tenafly, New Jersey 
58 shares of SPDR Dow Jones Industrial Average ETF Trust common stock; 
For support in the Department of Athletics and for student support in the 
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   10,431 
 

Research to Prevent Blindness, Inc., New York, New York 
For the Jules and Doris Stein RPB Professorship Fund in the Medical School   100,000 
 

Retirement Income Solutions, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For student support in the Center for the Education of Women and for support 
in the Museum of Art   15,000 
 

Rockwell Automation, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
For research and other support in the College of Engineering   111,490 
 

Richard H. Rogel, Avon, Colorado 
9,307 shares of Apple Inc. common stock; 
For the Richard Rogel China MD/Ph.D Program Fund in the School of Public 
Health, for the Rogel - China M.D./Ph.D. Scholarship Fund in the Medical 
School and for the Rogel Scholarship Fund at the University of Michigan 864,322 
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Jeffrey G. Rubin, Roslyn, New York 
720 shares of Newtek Business Service Inc. common stock; 
For the Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund in the Department of 
Athletics   12,582 
 

Julie Ann Sandler and Joel Edan Friedlander Fund, New York, New York 
For support at the University of Michigan   250,000 
 

Stephen P. Sawchuk, Oxford 
For support in the Department of Athletics   15,840 
 

Monica and David Schteingart Charitable Fund at the Fidelity Charitable Gift 
Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
For the Schteingart Lecture in Endocrinology Fund in the Medical School   15,000 
 

Andrea K. Scott, Ann Arbor 
For student support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   10,000 
 

Tadd and Nancy Seitz Fund of the Columbus Foundation, Columbus, Ohio 
For the Tadd and Nancy Seitz Endowment in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business   100,000 
 

Aurora A. Sevilla, Gaithersburg, Maryland 
For student support in the Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies, 
and for support in the Alumni Association and in the College of Engineering 10,050 
 

Shaevsky Family Foundation of the United Jewish Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
For research in the Medical School   50,000 
 

William Siegel, Toronto, Ontario, Canada 
For the student support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   10,000 
 

Siemens AG, New York, New York 
For the Solar Car Project Fund   50,000 
 

The Simons Foundation, New York, New York 
For the Simons Collaboration on the Many Electron Problem Fund in the 
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   133,000 
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Sinai Medical Staff Foundation, Southfield 
For research in the Medical School   50,000 
 

George A. Skestos Jr., Columbus, Ohio 
For support in the Department of Athletics   19,840 
 

Sky Foundation, Inc., Bloomfield Hills 
For the Sky Foundation Fund for Pancreatic Cancer Research in the Medical 
School   75,000 
 

Alfred P. Sloan Foundation, New York, New York 
For support in the Institute for Social Research   115,204 
 

Society of Family Planning, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
For research in the Medical School   108,000 
 

Isaac R. Souede, New York, New York 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   30,000 
 

Irving Stenn, Jr. Attorney at Law, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Irving Stenn, Jr. Curatorial Fellowship Fund and other support in the 
Museum of Art 101,600 
 

Julia A. Sturm, Marshall 
For the Julia A. Sturm Volleyball Scholarship Fund in the Department of 
Athletics   50,000 
 

Suburban Automotive Consultants, Troy 
For support in the Department of Athletics and in the Medical School   11,250 
 

Homer Sun, Kowloon, Kowloon, Hong Kong 
For the UM Pan Asia Alumni Scholarship Fund at the University of 

 Michigan   25,000 
 

John Templeton Foundation, West Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 
For research in the College of Engineering and in the Institute for Social 
Research   630,856 
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Jane & John Todd Fund of the Monroe-Brown Foundation, Portage 
For the Maria Reinhardt DeCesare Research Fund in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc., Torrance, California 
For the Toyota MBA Fellowship Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business and for employee matching gifts   13,250 
 

Emmet E. Tracy Jr., Palm Beach, Florida 
For research in the Medical School, in memory of Mary Kay Farley  10,000 
 

Underground Printing, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For the Charles Woodson Clinical Research Fund and the Chad Tough Fund 
in the Medical School, for the Coach Carr Mountaintop Experience Fund in 
the University Hospitals and for support in the Department of Athletics   20,941 
 

University Corporation for Advanced Internet Development, Ann Arbor 
For support at the University of Michigan   200,000 
 

UPS Foundation, Atlanta, Georgia 
For the UPS Foundation - Matriculation, Integration and Retention of Diverse 
Students Fund in the College of Engineering   45,000 
 

The V Foundation for Cancer Research, Cary, North Carolina 
For research in the Medical School   100,000 
 

Variety Club Charity for Children, Inc., Birmingham 
For research in the Medical School   14,394 
 

Venit Living Trust 
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts and in the 
School of Kinesiology   20,000 
 

Nancy W. Walls 
For the Nancy William Walls Endowed Professorship Fund in the Medical 
School   1,000,000 
 

Wege Foundation, Grand Rapids 
For research in the School of Natural Resources and Environment   48,000 
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Kate Weston, Simpsonville, South Carolina 
For the Margaret E. Weston Fund for Education Policy in the Gerald R. Ford 
School of Public Policy   119,500 
 

Frank T. Westover, Lake Forest, Illinois 
For the Frank T. and Barbara Westover Endowed Scholarship Fund in the 
Stephen M. Ross School of Business   10,000 
 

Wieseneck Family Fund of the Jewish Community Foundation, West Orange, 
New Jersey 
For the Gayle and Larry Wieseneck Israel Symposium Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   20,000 
 

The Raymond I. and Peggy B. Wilcox Charitable Gift Fund of the Ayco 
Charitable Foundation, Albany, New York 
For the Raymond I. and Peggy B. Wilcox Fund in the College of  

 Engineering   25,000 
 

Jason Wilkerson, Brighton 
For support in the Department of Athletics   13,800 
 

Yahoo!, Sunnyvale, California 
For the Yahoo! Grace Hopper Award Fund and the Yahoo! Seminar Series 
Fund in the School of Information and for research in the College of 
Engineering 21,000 
 

William A. & Shirley P. Yolles Support Foundation of the United Jewish 
Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Wallenberg Medal and Lecture Fund in the Horace H. Rackham 
School of Graduate Studies   20,000 
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ADDITIONAL GIFTS RANGING FROM $5,000 TO $9,999 
 
Allstate Foundation, Northbrook, Illinois 
AMC Networks Inc., New York, New York 
Anonymous Donor 
Violet J. Ansorge Private Foundation, Cleveland, Ohio 
Lawrence D. Bell, Rhinebeck, New York 
BioSavita, Plymouth 
Susan J. Black, Ann Arbor 
Morton Bobowick, Toledo, Ohio 
BorgWarner Foundation, Inc., Auburn Hills 
John E. Bowman, Shelby Township 
Charles M. Boyd, Ann Arbor 
James C. Brabbs, Ypsilanti 
Branta Group, San Francisco, California 
Craig D. Brennan, San Francisco, California 
Terrance Carlson & Jeanette Leehr Fund of the Minnesota Community Foundation, Saint 

Paul, Minnesota 
Steven L. Carpenter, Savannah, Georgia 
Catherine E. Carruthers, Gainesville, Florida 
Stephen P. Casciani, Powell, Ohio 
Janet E. Cassebaum, Ann Arbor 
CBS Television Studios, Studio City, California 
Elizabeth F. Cheney Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
Cigna Foundation, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Hilary U. Cohen, Ann Arbor 
Neil Cole, New York, New York 
Justin D. Congdon, Douglas, Arizona 
Cyberonics, Houston, Texas 
Karlotta M. Davis, Centennial, Colorado 
James M. Edwards, Ann Arbor 
William J. Elser, Tucson, Arizona 
Emergent Health Partners, Ann Arbor 
Esther M. Floyd, Ann Arbor 
Bradley R. Foerster, Ann Arbor 
The Emily and Harold Ford Jr. Charitable Fund of the Community Foundation of Greater 

Memphis, Memphis, Tennessee 
Father Gabriel Richard High School, Ann Arbor 
Maxine and Stuart Frankel Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
Paul A. Ganson, Dearborn 
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The Garden Club of Dearborn, Dearborn 
General Mills Foundation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
Gary D. Giller, Columbus, Ohio 
Goldman, Sachs & Co., Princeton, New Jersey 
Vartan Gregorian, New York, New York 
Hope K. Haefner, Ann Arbor 
Douglas J. Hamburger, Bloomfld Hls 
Brett J. Hart, Chicago, Illinois 
HBO, Santa Monica, California 
Richard M. Helzberg, San Rafael, California 
Barry P. Hoffman, Plymouth 
Howard S. Holmes Trust 
Honigman Miller Schwartz and Cohn LLP, Detroit 
Keith B. Hook, Bloomfield, Connecticut 
Janet Hunt, Prattville, Alabama 
Daniel F. Hunter, Brooklyn, New York 
IAV Automotive Engineeering, Inc., Northville 
InFaith Community Foundation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
Anita H. Jenkins, Midland 
Lisa Keller, Columbus, Georgia 
Scott W. Kerr, Charlotte, North Carolina 
The Juen Kim and Charles Choi Fund For Giving of the Schwab Charitable Fund, San 

Francisco, California 
Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Mason 
Monica Knowles, Ann Arbor 
David A. Kott, Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 
KPMG Foundation, Montvale, New Jersey 
Mary A. Krafchak, Hartland 
Krakowiak Family Charitable Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Anne Kubek Living Trust 
Kim J. Lahti, Chicago, Illinois 
Fred C. Matthaei Jr., Birmingham 
William M. Mazer III, W Bloomfield 
Linda M. McDonald, Bend, Oregon 
John A. McTevia, Saint Clair 
Medtronic Foundation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
Anthony J. Mosellie, Stamford, Connecticut 
The Murdock Foundation, Manitou Beach 
Michael B. Murray, Darien, Connecticut 
Benjamin L. Nager, New York, New York 
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Nathan Family Foundation, Beverly Hills, California 
Jonas E. Neihardt, Mc Lean, Virginia 
James O'Leary, Birmingham 
Julius A. Otten, Dearborn 
Jonathan M. Paley, Scarsdale, New York 
Penguin Random House LLC, New York, New York 
Steven W. Percy Revocable Trust 
Robert J. and Carolyn L. Phelps Foundation, Inc., Bingham Farms 
L.E. Phillips Family Foundation, Inc., Eau Claire, Wisconsin 
Mark C. Pieroni, Ann Arbor 
Waltraud E. Prechter, Grosse Ile 
T. Rowe Price Associates Foundation, Inc., Baltimore, Maryland 
David E. Reilly, Chicago, Illinois 
Ronald R. Lints, D.D.S., M.S., P.C., Traverse City 
RTP Company, Winona, Minnesota 
Felicia M. Sale, Westport, Connecticut 
Davita M. Saluja, Seattle, Washington 
Scott O. Schulz, DDS, MS, PC, Traverse City 
Hussien Y. Shousher, Toledo, Ohio 
Patricia A. Sinn-Clemens, Chelsea 
Paul R. Smythe, Northville 
Somerset Collection Charitable Foundation, Troy 
Julie A. Souza, Rye, New York 
Constance J. Speake, Chicago, Illinois 
Lee Spiegel, Chappaqua, New York 
Stephanie J. Spiegel, Chappaqua, New York 
Diane M. Stahle, Canton 
Louis C. Stanford Trust, Plymouth 
David S. Stone, Chicago, Illinois 
Susan E. Stutz-McDonald Scholarship Foundation, Tempe, Arizona 
John A. Syverson Jr., Northville 
The William S. and Ellen N. Taubman Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
U of M Club of Ann Arbor, Ann Arbor 
Daniel L. Wakeman, Maumee, Ohio 
Aaron C. Ward, Cary, North Carolina 
Linda Wasserman Aviv Family Fund of the Community Foundation for Southeast 

Michigan, Detroit 
Wells Fargo Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
Rhonda Wille, Dexter 
John A. Williams, Ann Arbor 
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Woman's National Farm & Garden Association, Ann Arbor Branch, Ann Arbor 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 
 

3M, Saint Paul, Minnesota 
 Various materials for the SAE Formula Combustion Team for the College of Engineering 

University of Michigan-Dearborn 
 
James P. Agah, Westport, Connecticut 
 Fifty-six photographs by artists Dmitri Baltermants, Ilse Bing, Marilyn Bridges, Mike 

Disfarmer, Jeannette Klute, Danny Lyon, Joel Meyerowitz, and Lynn Davis for the 
Museum of Art 

 
Albina du Boisrouvray, Paris France 

Photograph of Baha California and the Pacific Ocean taken by French astronaut, Jean-
Pierre Haignere, while he was at the MIR Space Station for the College of Engineering 
 

Kathleen A. Lauster, New York, New York 
 Ten photographs by Kristin Capp for the Museum of Art 
 
Elizabeth B. Mueller 
  Pre-paid Arborcrest Memorial Park burial lot, burial vault and opening and closing fees 

of burial lot fees for the Medical School 
 
Larry K. Snider, Chicago, Illinois 

Walker Evans "Untitled (Political Poster)", gelatin silver print, and Henri Cartier-Bresson 
"Untitled (lle de la Cite, Paris)", gelatin silver print for the Museum of Art 

 
Marvin J. Suomi, Beverly Hills, California 
  Hosting Alumni Association Board of Directors and staff during an Alumni Association 

spring board meeting for the Alumni Association 
 
Charles D. Unbehaun, Ann Arbor 
  11.7' x 18.9' Persian rug for the School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
 
Thomas J. Wilson, Chicago, Illinois 
  Forty-three photographs for the Museum of Art 
 
Clarence Wolf III, Bryn Mawr, Pennsylvania 
  Engraved map, several lithograph advertisements and an engraved insurance certificate 

for the Clements Library 
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